

EASA Certification Information

No.:	2023-11	
Issued:	20 June 2023	

 Subject:
 Decision to accept HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, Inc request to surrender their

 ETSO Authorisation for KI-825

ETSOA No.	Description	P/N	Date of last issue
LBA.N-O.10.985/015JTSO	KI-825	80-5205-()-()EHSI	19.05.2003

Holders of the Certificate: HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, Inc. 115 TABOR ROAD MORRIS PLAINS NJ 07950 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Background:

On the dates mentioned in the table above, the LBA issued the issued the ETSO Authorisation LBA.N-O.10.985/015JTSO to Honeywell International, Inc. later grand-fathered in accordance with Article 6(1) of COMMISSION REGULATION (EC) No 748/2012 of 3 August 2012 including later amendments.

On 25th May 2023 Honeywell International, Inc. submitted to EASA a request to surrender the above listed ETSO Authorisation.

Honeywell has informed EASA that the transfer of the FAA TSOA for the KI-825 to Ontic Engineering and Manufacturing, Inc, USA is ongoing. According to the Technical Implementation Procedures for Airworthiness and Environmental Certification between the Federal Aviation Administration of the United States of America and the European Aviation Safety Agency of the European Union, last amended on the 2nd of April 2019, section 3.2 this new TSOA will be accepted without issuance of an ETSOA by EASA.

In accordance with Article 19(1)(d) of Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139, EASA accepted Honeywell International, Inc. request to surrender on the 25th May 2023. Upon that date, the ETSO Authorisation listed above has become ineffective pursuant to Article 21A.619 (a)(4) of the Annex (Part 21) to Commission Regulation (EU) No 748/2012 and EASA administrative procedures.

With this surrender acceptance and until the FAA has issued the new TSOA the article can only be changed through a change to the product in which the article is installed, not to the article taken in isolation, from:

- 1. the Agency; or
- 2. an approved design organisation within the scope of its privileges, as recorded in the terms of approval.

Contact: Any request, query or comment shall be sent to:

European Union Aviation Safety Agency European Technical Standard Orders Section Postfach 10 12 53 50452 KÖLN - GERMANY E-Mail: etsoa@easa.europa.eu